
STAFF REPORT 
City of Lancaster 

CC 6 
 

5/28/13 
 

MVB 
 

 

 

 

Date: May 28, 2013 

 

To: Mayor Parris and City Council Members 

 

From: Robert C. Neal, Director of Public Works 

 

Subject: Award of Bid - Public Works Construction Project No. 13-001, 

 Pavement Marking Program 

 

Recommendation: 
Award Public Works Construction Project No. 13-001, Pavement Marking Program, to Chrisp 

Company of Bloomington, California, in the amount of $147,888.00, plus Additive Alternate 

A1, in the amount of $60,810.00, to bring the award total to $208,698.00, plus a 10% 

contingency.  Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to sign all documents.  This 

contract is awarded to the lowest responsible bidder per California Public Code Section 22038 

(b).  The determination of the lowest bid was the lowest total of the Base Bid Amount plus 

Additive Alternate A1. 

Fiscal Impact: 
$229,567.80 (including 10% contingency); with these actions sufficient funds are available in 

Capital Improvements Budget Account No. 210-12TS002-924.  There are no additional 

maintenance costs associated with this project.  

Background: 

This Measure R funded project is part of an annual program to assist the Maintenance 

Services Division with refreshing pavement marking.  This project is focused on improving 

markings near schools within Lancaster.   

On April 24, 2013, at 11:00 a.m., the City conducted a bid opening for Public Works 

Construction Project No. 13-001.  Four sealed bid envelopes were received, opened, and read 

aloud.  The bids were as follows:  

      Base     Alternate A1  Total 

1. Chrisp Company                               $147,888.00 $60,810.00 $208,698.00                                                                

2. PCI                       $163,353.40 $67,867.80 $231,221.20                           

3. Superior Pavement Markings $217,516.90 $57,783.80 $275,300.70                               

4. Sterndahl Enterprises, Inc.  $212,206.00 $66,317.00 $278,523.00 

 

        Engineer's Estimate $192,678.00            $77,572.00         $270,250.00 

NK:tl                            


